TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM464872

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HEALTHSOUTH CORPORATION		10/20/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENCOMPASS HEALTH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3660 Grandview Pkwy #200	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35243	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4727767	BRAINTREE & NEW ENGLAND
Registration Number:	4825332	BRAINTREE & NEW ENGLAND REHABILITATION H
Registration Number:	4727766	BRAINTREE
Registration Number:	4825331	BRAINTREE REHABILITATION HOSPITAL
Registration Number:	4731512	DAYTON
Registration Number:	4731510	DAYTON REHABILITATION INSTITUTE
Registration Number:	4738814	NEW ENGLAND
Registration Number:	4825330	NEW ENGLAND REHABILITATION HOSPITAL
Registration Number:	4730809	RELIANT ABILENE
Registration Number:	4742616	RELIANT ABILENE
Registration Number:	4730810	RELIANT AUSTIN
Registration Number:	4742617	RELIANT AUSTIN
Registration Number:	4730812	RELIANT CENTRAL TEXAS
Registration Number:	4742618	RELIANT CENTRAL TEXAS
Registration Number:	4730813	RELIANT DALLAS
Registration Number:	4746775	RELIANT DALLAS
Registration Number:	4730808	RELIANT HOSPITAL PARTNERS
Registration Number:	3748850	RELIANT HOSPITAL PARTNERS
Registration Number:	4730814	RELIANT MID-CITIES
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 006287 FRAME: 0281 900442028

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4730815	RELIANT MID-CITIES
Registration Number:	4723028	RELIANT NORTH HOUSTON
Registration Number:	4730816	RELIANT NORTH HOUSTON
Registration Number:	4723030	RELIANT NORTH TEXAS
Registration Number:	4730817	RELIANT NORTH TEXAS
Registration Number:	4730818	RELIANT NORTHWEST HOUSTON
Registration Number:	4742620	RELIANT NORTHWEST HOUSTON
Registration Number:	4445914	UNITE HEALTHSOUTH OUR DIFFERENCES ARE OU
Registration Number:	4205010	HEALTHSOUTH
Registration Number:	4244652	A HIGHER LEVEL OF CARE
Registration Number:	4139266	HEMIMOVE'N
Registration Number:	4139265	HEMIMOVE
Registration Number:	4185373	CPR
Registration Number:	2863158	AUTOAMBULATOR
Registration Number:	2249329	HEALTHSOUTH
Registration Number:	2144242	HEALTHSOUTH
Registration Number:	2122268	Н

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2054886267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-521-8267

Email: devans@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: Donita Evans

Address Line 1: 1819 Fifth Avenue North

Address Line 2: Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0H1110-301028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donita Evans
SIGNATURE:	/donita evans/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=healthsouthnamechange#page1.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page2.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page3.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page4.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page5.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page6.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page7.tif source=healthsouthnamechange#page8.tif

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "HEALTHSOUTH CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HEALTHSOUTH CORPORATION" TO "ENCOMPASS HEALTH CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2017, AT 1:32 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID RESTATED CERTIFICATE IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2018.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203452566

Date: 10-24-17

SR# 20176716764

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 01:32 PM 10/20/2017
FILED 01:32 PM 10/20/2017
SR 20176716764 - File Number 2028917

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF HEALTHSOUTH CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL")

HealthSouth Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name AMCARE, Inc. The date of filing its original Certificate of Incorporation (as amended and restated from time to time, the "Certificate of Incorporation") with the Secretary of State of Delaware was February 22, 1984:
- 2. The Certificate of Incorporation was previously amended and restated on May 21, 1998.
- 3. The Article FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation was amended and restated on October 25, 2006 pursuant to that certain Certificate of Amendment (the "First Amendment").
- 4. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation incorporates the Article FOURTH included in the First Amendment and further amends the Certificate of Incorporation to change the name of the Corporation to Encompass Health Corporation but does not further amend the remaining provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation.
- 5. Other than the name change described above, there is no discrepancy between the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation in effect immediately prior to the adoption hereof and the provisions of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.
- 6. In accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted by the Directors of the Corporation.

7. Effective as of January 1, 2018, the text of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall read as herein set forth in full:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Encompass Health Corporation.

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted are:

- (a) To engage in the business of providing comprehensive rehabilitation and clinical healthcare services on an ambulatory and inpatient basis in rehabilitation clinics and hospitals to the general public through the provision of physician services, physical therapy, social and / or psychological, respiratory therapy, cardiac rehabilitation, pulmonary rehabilitation, occupational therapy, speech pathology, prosthetic and orthotic devices, nursing care, drugs and biologicals, supplies, appliances and equipment and other services and to do any and all things necessary and appropriate to carry out such business effectively, including, without limitation, the owning, leasing, management and operation of medical facilities and other physical properties, either directly or indirectly, or in concert with others.
- (b) To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is Two Hundred One Million Five Hundred Thousand (201,500,000) shares, consisting of Two Hundred Million (200,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par value One Cent (\$0.01) per share, and One Million Five Hundred Thousand (1,500,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value Ten Cents (\$0.10) per share.

Shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time-to-time in one or more series, each such series to have such distinctive designation or title as may be stated and expressed in this Article FOURTH or as may be fixed by the Board of Directors prior to the issuance of any shares thereof. Each such series of Preferred Stock shall have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such preferences and such relative, participating, optional or other special rights (including, without limitation, the right to convert the shares of such Preferred Stock into shares of the Corporation's Common Stock at such a rate and upon such terms and conditions as may be fixed by the Corporation's Board of Directors), with such qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such preferences or rights as shall be stated and expressed in this Article FOURTH or in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series of Preferred Stock as may be adopted from time-to-time by the Board of Directors prior to the issuance of any shares thereof, in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this Article FOURTH or in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of a particular series, the Board of Directors may from

time-to-time increase the number of shares of any series already created by providing that any unissued shares of Preferred Stock shall constitute part of such series, or may decrease (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) the number of shares of any series already created by providing that any unissued shares previously assigned to such series shall no longer constitute part thereof.

FIFTH: The Board of Directors shall have the power to make, alter or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation at any meeting at which a quorum is present by the affirmative vote of a majority of the whole Board of Directors. Election of Directors need not be by written ballot.

SIXTH: Special Meetings of the stockholders of the Corporation may be called only by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by resolution adopted by a majority of the whole Board of Directors or in writing by the holders of at least 20% of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors.

SEVENTH: (a) Unless the conditions set forth in clauses (1) through (4) of this Article SEVENTH, Section (a) are satisfied, the affirmative vote of the holders of Sixty-Six and Two-Thirds Percent (66-2/3%) of all shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors, considered for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH as one class, shall be required for the adoption or authorization of a business combination (as hereinafter defined) with any other entity (as hereinafter defined) if, as of the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to notice thereof and to vote thereon, the other entity is the beneficial owner, directly or indirectly, of more than Twenty Percent (20%) of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors, considered for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH as one class. The Sixty-Six and Two-Thirds Percent (66-2/3%) voting requirement set forth in the foregoing sentence shall not be applicable if:

- (1) The cash, or fair market value of other consideration, to be received per share by holders of the Corporation's Common Stock in the business combination, is at least an amount equal to (A) the highest per share price paid by the other entity in acquiring any of its holdings of the Corporation's Common Stock plus (B) the aggregate amount, if any, by which Five Percent (5%) per annum of that per share price exceeds the aggregate amount of all dividends paid in cash, in each case since the date on which the other entity acquired the Twenty Percent (20%) interest;
- After the other entity has acquired a Twenty Percent (20%) interest and prior to the consummation of the business combination: (A) the other entity shall have taken steps to ensure that the Corporation's Board of Directors included at all times representation by continuing Director(s) (as hereinafter defined) proportionate to the stockholders of the public holders of the Corporation's Common Stock not affiliated with the other entity (with a continuing Director to occupy any resulting fractional board position); (B) the other entity shall not have acquired any newly issued shares, directly or indirectly, from the Corporation

(except upon conversion of convertible securities acquired by it prior to obtaining a Twenty Percent (20%) interest or as a result of a pro rata share dividend or share split); and (C) the other entity shall not have acquired any additional outstanding shares of the Corporation's Common Stock or securities convertible into shares of the Corporation's Common Stock except as a part of the transaction that resulted in the other entity's acquiring its Twenty Percent (20%) interest;

- (3) The other entity shall not have (A) received the benefit, directly or indirectly (except proportionately as a stockholder), of any loans, advances, guarantees, pledges or other financial assistance or tax credits provided by the Corporation or (B) made any major change in the Corporation's business or equity capital structure without in either case the approval of at least a majority of all the Directors and at least two-thirds of the continuing Directors prior to the consummation of the business combination; and
- (4) A proxy statement responsive to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 shall have been mailed to public stock holders of the Corporation for the purpose of soliciting stockholder approval of the business combination and shall have contained at the front thereof, in a prominent place, any recommendations as to the advisability (or inadvisability) of the business combination that the continuing Directors, or any of them, may choose to state and, if deemed advisable by a majority of the continuing Directors, an opinion of a reputable investment banking firm as to the fairness of the terms of the business combination, from the point of view of the remaining public stockholders of the Corporation (the investment banking firm to be selected by a majority of the continuing Directors and to be paid a reasonable fee for its services by the Corporation upon receipt of the opinion).

The provisions of this Article SEVENTH shall also apply to a business combination with any other entity that at any time has been the beneficial owner, directly or indirectly, of more than Twenty Percent (20%) of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors, considered for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH as one class, notwithstanding the fact that the other entity has reduced its shareholders below Twenty Percent (20%) if, as of the record date for the determination of stockholders entitled to notice of and to vote on the business combination, the other entity is an "affiliate" (as hereinafter defined) of the Corporation.

(b) As used in this Article SEVENTH, (1) the term "other entity" shall include any corporation, person or other entity and any other entity with which it or its "affiliate" or "associate" (as defined below) has any agreement, arrangement, or understanding, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting, or disposing of shares of the Corporation, or that is its "affiliate" or "associate" as those terms are defined in Rule 12b-2 of the General Rules and Regulations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as in effect on September 1, 1986, together with the successors and assigns of those persons in any transaction or series of transactions not involving a public offering of the Corporation's shares within the

meaning of the Securities Act of 1933; (2) an other entity shall be deemed to be the beneficial owner of any shares of the Corporation that the other entity (as defined above) has the right to acquire pursuant to any agreement or upon exercise of conversion rights, warrants or options, or otherwise; (3) the outstanding shares of any class of the Corporation shall include shares deemed owned through application of clause (2) above but shall not include any other shares that may be issuable pursuant to any agreement or upon exercise of conversion rights, warrants or options, or otherwise; (4) the term "business combination" shall include (A) the sale, exchange, lease, transfer or other disposition by the Corporation of all, or substantially all, of its assets or business to any other entity, (B) the consolidation of the Corporation with or its merger into any other entity, (C) the merger into the Corporation of any other entity, or (D) a combination or majority share acquisition in which the Corporation is the acquiring corporation and its voting shares are issued or transferred to any other entity or to stockholders of any other entity, and the term "business combination" shall also include any agreement, contract or other arrangement with an other entity providing for any of the transactions described in (A) through (D) of this clause (4); (5) the term "continuing Director" shall mean either a person who was a member of the Corporation's Board of Directors on August 15, 1986, or a person who was elected to the Corporation's Board of Directors by the public stockholders of the Corporation prior to the time when the other entity acquired in excess of five percent (5%) of the shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in the election of Directors, considered for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH as one class, or a person recommended to succeed a continuing Director by a majority of the continuing Directors; and (6) for the purposes of Article SEVENTH, Section (a), clause (1), the term "other consideration to be received" shall mean shares of the Corporation's Common Stock retained by its existing public stockholders in the event of a business combination with the other entity in which the Corporation is the surviving corporation.

- (c) A majority of the continuing Directors shall have the power and duty to determine for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH, on the basis of information known to them, whether (1) the other entity beneficially owns more than Twenty Percent (20%) of the outstanding shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors, (2) an other entity is an "affiliate" or "associate" (as defined above) of another, or (3) an other entity has an agreement, arrangement or understanding with another.
- (d) Nothing contained in this Article SEVENTH shall be construed to relieve any other entity from any fiduciary obligation imposed by law.

EIGHTH: Subject to the last sentence of this Article EIGHTH, the Corporation reserves the right to amend and repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the addition of a provision requiring a supermajority vote of stockholders to remove Directors. The provisions set forth in Articles SIXTH, SEVENTH and this Article EIGHTH of this Certificate of Incorporation may not be repealed or amended in any respect, unless such action is approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of Sixty-Six and Two-Thirds Percent (66-2/3%) of all shares of the Corporation entitled to vote in elections of Directors, considered for purposes of this Article EIGHTH as one class.

NINTH: No Director of this Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a Director; provided, however, that this Article NINTH shall not eliminate the liability of a Director (a) for any breach of the Director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, or (d) for any transaction from which the Director derived an improper personal benefit.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

•

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said HealthSouth Corporation has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Mark J. Tarr, its President and Chief Executive Officer, and attested by Patrick Darby, its Secretary, this 20th day of October 2017.

HealthSouth Corporation

Name: Mark J. Tarr

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Corporate SEAL]

Attest:

By:

Name: Patrick Darby

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary